
(Company Registration No. 201304341E)
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

(                                   the “Company”) 

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

All capitalised terms used in this Notice which are not defi ned herein shall, unless the context otherwise requires, have the same 
meaning ascribed to them in the circular issued by the Company to Shareholders dated 25 February 2021 (the “Circular”).

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) of the Company will be convened and held by way of 
electronic means on 12 March 2021 at 3.00 p.m. (Singapore time) for the purpose of considering and, if thought fi t, passing with or 
without modifi cations, the following resolutions:

RESOLUTION 1:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 

THE PROPOSED SHAREHOLDER LOAN CONVERSION

That subject to and contingent upon the passing of Resolutions 2, 3 and 4:

(a) approval be and is hereby given to the Directors or any of them to issue S$189,607,700 in aggregate principal amount 
of convertible perpetual bonds (“Perpetual Securities”) to the Proposed Subscriber upon the conversion of the Existing 
Shareholder Loans, on and subject to the terms of the Conversion Agreement, details of which have been set out in the Circular; 
and

(b) the Directors of the Company and each of them be and are hereby authorised to do and complete all such acts and things, 
including without limitation, executing all such documents and to approve any amendments, alterations or modifi cations to any 
documents as any of them may consider necessary, desirable or expedient to give effect to this resolution as they or he may 
think fi t.

Note to Resolution 1:

(1) Pursuant to Catalist Rule 812(2) , TIHPL and its associates will abstain from exercising any voting rights in relation to Resolution 1. 

RESOLUTION 2:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 

THE PROPOSED  CONVERSION SHARE ISSUANCE 

That subject to and contingent upon the passing of Resolutions 1, 3 and 4:

(a) approval be and is hereby given to the Directors or any of them to allot and issue:

 (i) such number of Conversion Shares at the Conversion Price, as may be required or permitted to be allotted or issued 
on the conversion of the Perpetual Securities, to the Proposed Subscriber, subject to and otherwise in accordance with 
the Conditions, whereby such Conversion Shares when issued shall rank pari passu in all respects with the then existing 
Shares of the Company save as may be provided in the Conditions; and

 (ii) on the same basis as paragraph (a)(i) above, such further Conversion Shares as may be required to be allotted and issued 
on the conversion of any of the Perpetual Securities upon the adjustment of the Conversion Price in accordance with the 
Conditions; and

(b) the Directors of the Company and each of them be and are hereby authorised to do and complete all such acts and things, 
including without limitation, executing all such documents and to approve any amendments, alterations or modifi cations to any 
documents as any of them may consider necessary, desirable or expedient to give effect to this resolution as they or he may 
think fi t.

Note to Resolution 2:

(1) Pursuant to Catalist Rule 812(2) , TIHPL and its associates will abstain from exercising any voting rights in relation to Resolution 2. 

RESOLUTION 3:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 

THE PROPOSED SHAREHOLDER LOAN CONVERSION AS AN INTERESTED PERSON TRANSACTION

That subject to and contingent upon the passing of Resolutions 1, 2 and 4:

(a) approval be and is hereby given for Proposed Shareholder Loan Conversion as an interested person transaction for the purpose 
of Chapter 9 of the Catalist Rules, details of which have been set out in the Circular; and

(b) the Directors of the Company and each of them be and are hereby authorised to do and complete all such acts and things, 
including without limitation, executing all such documents and to approve any amendments, alterations or modifi cations to any 
documents as any of them may consider necessary, desirable or expedient to give effect to this resolution as they or he may 
think fi t.

Note to Resolution 3:

(1) Pursuant to Catalist Rule 919 , TIHPL and its associates will abstain from exercising any voting rights in relation to Resolution 3. 

RESOLUTION 4:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 

THE PROPOSED  CONVERSION SHARE ISSUANCE AS AN INTERESTED PERSON TRANSACTION

That subject to and contingent upon the passing of Resolutions 1, 2 and 3:

(a) approval be and is hereby given for Proposed  Conversion Share Issuance as an interested person transaction for the purpose of 
Chapter 9 of the Catalist Rules, details of which have been set out in the Circular; and

(b) the Directors of the Company and each of them be and are hereby authorised to do and complete all such acts and things, 
including without limitation, executing all such documents and to approve any amendments, alterations or modifi cations to any 
documents as any of them may consider necessary, desirable or expedient to give effect to this resolution as they or he may 
think fi t.

Note to Resolution 4:

(1) Pursuant to Catalist Rule 919 , TIHPL and its associates will abstain from exercising any voting rights in relation to Resolution 4. 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 

Fazilah Abdul Rahman
Company Secretary

25 February 2021

Personal data privacy

By submitting the proxy form appointing the Chairman of the EGM to attend, speak and vote at the EGM and/or any adjournment thereof, 
a member of the Company consents to the collection, use and disclosure of the member’s personal data by the Company (or its agents or 
service providers) for the purpose of the processing, administration and analysis by the Company (or its agents or its service providers) 
of the appointment of the Chairman of the EGM as proxy for the EGM (including any adjournment thereof) and the preparation and 
compilation of the attendance lists, minutes and other documents relating to the EGM (including any adjournment thereof), and in order 
for the Company (or its agents or service providers) to comply with any applicable laws, listing rules, take-over rules, regulations and/or 
guidelines.

Notes:

1. The EGM is being convened, and will be held, by way of electronic means pursuant to the COVID-19 (Temporary 
Measures) (Alternative Arrangements for Meetings for Companies, Variable Capital Companies, Business Trusts, Unit 
Trusts and Debenture Holders) Order 2020. Printed copies of this Notice will not be sent to members. Instead, this 
Notice will be sent to members by electronic means via announcement on the  website of the SGX-ST at the URL 
https://www.sgx.com/securities/company-announcements and may be accessed at the Company’s website at the URL 
https://investor.ouelh.com/agm_egm.html. 

2. A lternative arrangements relating to attendance at the EGM via electronic means (including arrangements by which the EGM can 
be electronically accessed via “live” audio-and-video webcast or “live” audio-only stream), submission of questions to the Chairman 
of the EGM in advance of the EGM, addressing of substantial and relevant questions either before or at the EGM and voting by 
appointing the Chairman of the EGM as proxy at the EGM, are set out in this Notice, which may be accessed at the Company’s 
website at the URL https://investor.ouelh.com/agm_egm.html, and will also be made available on the  website of the SGX-ST at the 
URL https://www.sgx.com/securities/company-announcements. 

3.  Due to the current COVID-19 situation in Singapore, members will not be able to attend the EGM in person. Shareholders, 
CPF Investors and SRS Investors who wish to follow the proceedings through a “live” audio-and-video webcast via their 
mobile phones, tablets or computers or listen to the proceedings through a “live” audio-only stream via telephone must 
pre-register at http://www.ouelh.com/EGM2021.html no later than 3.00 p.m. on 9 March 2021 (the “Registration Deadline”). 
Following verifi cation, an email containing instructions on how to access the “live” audio-and-video webcast and “live” audio-only 
stream of the proceedings of the EGM will be sent to authenticated Shareholders, CPF Investors and SRS Investors by 12.00 noon on 
11 March 2021. 

 Shareholders, CPF Investors and SRS Investors who do not receive any email by 12.00 noon on 11 March 2021, but have registered 
by the Registration Deadline, should contact the Company’s Share Registrar, Boardroom Corporate & Advisory Services Pte. Ltd. at 
srs.teamE@boardroomlimited.com stating: (a) his/her/its full name; and (b) his/her/its identifi cation/registration number.

 An investor holding Shares through relevant intermediaries (as defined in Section 181 of the Companies Act, Chapter 
50 of Singapore) (“Investors”) (other than CPF Investors and SRS Investors) will not be able to pre-register at 
http://www.ouelh.com/EGM2021.html for the “live” broadcast of the EGM. An Investor (other than CPF Investors and SRS Investors) 
who wishes to participate in the “live” broadcast of the EGM should instead approach his/her relevant intermediary as soon as 
possible in order for the relevant intermediary to make the necessary arrangements to pre-register. The relevant intermediary is 
required to submit a consolidated list of participants (setting out in respect of each participant, his/her name, email address and 
NRIC/Passport number) to the Company’s Share Registrar, Boardroom Corporate & Advisory Services Pte. Ltd., via email to 
srs.teamE@boardroomlimited.com no later than 3.00 p.m. on 9 March 2021.

4.  A member (whether individual or corporate) must s ubmit his/her/its proxy form appointing the Chairman of the EGM as 
his/her/its proxy to attend, speak and vote on his/her/its behalf at the EGM if such member wishes to exercise his/her/its 
voting rights at the EGM. The accompanying proxy form for the EGM will be announced together with this Notice and may be 
accessed at the Company’s website at the URL https://investor.ouelh.com/agm_egm.html and the  website of the SGX-ST at the URL 
https://www.sgx.com/securities/company-announcements.

 Where a member (whether individual or corporate) appoints the Chairman of the EGM as his/her/its proxy, he/she/it must give specifi c 
instructions as to voting, or abstentions from voting, in respect of a resolution in the proxy form, failing which the appointment of the 
Chairman of the EGM as proxy for that resolution will be treated as invalid.

 CPF Investors and SRS Investors who wish to appoint the Chairman of the EGM as proxy should approach their respective CPF 
Agent Banks or SRS Agent Banks to submit their votes by 3.00 p.m. on 3 March 2021, being at least seven (7) working days before 
the date of the EGM. 

 5. The Chairman of the EGM, as proxy, need not be a member of the Company.

 6. The instrument appointing the Chairman of the EGM as proxy must be submitted to the Company in the following manner:

 a. if submitted electronically, be submitted via email to the Company’s Share Registrar, Boardroom Corporate & Advisory Services 
Pte. Ltd., at srs.teamE@boardroomlimited.com; or

 b. if submitted by post, be lodged at the offi ce of the Company’s Share Registrar, Boardroom Corporate & Advisory Services Pte. 
Ltd., at 50 Raffl es Place, #32-01 Singapore Land Tower, Singapore 048623,

 in either case, by 3.00 p.m. on 10 March 2021 (being 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM).

 A member who wishes to submit an instrument of proxy must fi rst download, complete and sign the proxy form, before submitting it by 
post to the address provided above, or before scanning and sending it by email to the email address provided above.

  Due to the current COVID-19 situation in Singapore and the related safe distancing measures which may make it diffi cult for 
members to submit completed proxy forms by post, members are strongly encouraged to submit completed proxy forms 
electronically via email.

 7. Members will not be able to ask questions during the “live” audio-and-video webcast or the “live” audio-only stream of the EGM. 
Members who wish to ask questions relating to the resolutions to be tabled at the EGM must complete and submit the questions 
form for the EGM, which will be announced together with this Notice and may be accessed at the Company’s website at the 
URL https://investor.ouelh.com/agm_egm.html and will also be made available on the  website of the SGX-ST at the URL 
https://www.sgx.com/securities/company-announcements.

 8. The questions form must be submitted to the Company in the following manner:

 a. if submitted electronically, be submitted via email to the Company’s Share Registrar, Boardroom Corporate & Advisory Services 
Pte. Ltd., at srs.teamE@boardroomlimited.com; or

 b. if submitted by post, be lodged at the offi ce of the Company’s Share Registrar, Boardroom Corporate & Advisory Services Pte. 
Ltd., at 50 Raffl es Place, #32-01 Singapore Land Tower, Singapore 048623,

 in either case, by 3.00 p.m. on 9 March 2021 (being three (3) Business Days before the time appointed for holding the EGM).

 A member who wishes to submit the questions form must fi rst download, complete and sign the question form, before submitting it by 
post to the address provided above, or before scanning and sending it by email to the email address provided above. 

  Due to the current COVID-19 situation in Singapore and the related safe distancing measures which may make it diffi cult 
for shareholders to submit completed questions forms by post, shareholders are strongly encouraged to submit completed 
questions forms electronically via email.

 9.  The Company will endeavour to address all substantial and relevant questions relating to the resolutions to be tabled for 
approval at the EGM as received from members either prior to the EGM on the website of the SGX-ST at the URL 
https://www.sgx.com/securities/company-announcements and the Company’s website at the URL https://investor.ouelh.com/agm_egm.html 
or during the EGM.   



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile ()
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage false
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (Color Management Off)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1016
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.57382
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError false
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox false
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (Photoshop 5 Default CMYK)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName <FEFF0068007400740070003a002f002f007700770077002e0063006f006c006f0072002e006f00720067ffff>
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /ENU <FEFF005500730065002000740068006500730065002000730065007400740069006e0067007300200074006f00200063007200650061007400650020003400200063006f006c006f00750072002000410064007300200061006e006400200042006c00610063006b00200026002000570068006900740065002000410064007300200066006f00720020005300500048002000500072006500730073002e>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [1016 1016]
  /PageSize [459.213 765.354]
>> setpagedevice


